
2024-2025 Transylvania University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-13   Conf: 11-7   Home: 8-3   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Napier, Colby 24-23 749 31.2 122-309 .395 77-216 .356 31-37 .838 14 41 55 2.3 26 0 41 17 5 12 352 14.7
35 Penn, Hunter 25-25 793 31.7 149-275 .542 4-12 .333 48-92 .522 71 141 212 8.5 66 2 63 40 31 32 350 14.0
12 Reesor, Ian 25-21 605 24.2 99-240 .413 40-115 .348 41-53 .774 33 80 113 4.5 47 0 31 47 5 13 279 11.2
23 Barr, Hunter 17-6 284 16.7 48-103 .466 5-16 .313 49-89 .551 24 49 73 4.3 30 1 11 18 12 8 150 8.8
01 Marshall, Drew 24-11 489 20.4 72-154 .468 17-49 .347 34-51 .667 32 57 89 3.7 62 3 54 41 6 18 195 8.1
03 Capps, Dakota 26-23 711 27.3 70-179 .391 5-35 .143 59-73 .808 31 97 128 4.9 58 0 110 76 4 32 204 7.8
10 Stahlman, Zach 13-4 322 24.8 23-76 .303 13-49 .265 11-15 .733 2 30 32 2.5 18 0 33 17 0 9 70 5.4
05 Smith, Jaxon 15-14 354 23.6 23-64 .359 15-41 .366 13-18 .722 18 21 39 2.6 31 0 16 11 1 9 74 4.9
00 Rowe, Brandon 26-3 494 19.0 28-57 .491 2-10 .200 30-51 .588 41 57 98 3.8 37 0 38 32 3 17 88 3.4
21 Tharp, Logan 8-0 55 6.9 9-18 .500 1-6 .167 2-2 1.000 3 5 8 1.0 6 0 2 5 0 1 21 2.6
04 Walbert, J.C. 19-0 158 8.3 15-34 .441 8-19 .421 1-3 .333 4 11 15 0.8 13 0 11 14 0 3 39 2.1
15 Stone, Sam 17-0 68 4.0 12-25 .480 1-4 .250 5-6 .833 4 4 8 0.5 2 0 1 2 0 2 30 1.8
02 Godby, Ben 15-0 84 5.6 8-24 .333 0-3 .000 4-6 .667 10 11 21 1.4 9 0 1 7 0 4 20 1.3
11 Bibb, Justin 9-0 14 1.6 2-7 .286 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 0.6
14 Davis , Trey 5-0 6 1.2 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.4
22 Wilburn, Colby 9-0 33 3.7 1-10 .100 1-8 .125 0-1 .000 1 3 4 0.4 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0.3
04 Walbert, J.C. 2-0 6 3.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 1.0 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 0.0
Total 26 5225 201.0 682-1577 .432 190-588 .323 328-498 .659 326 650 976 37.5 407 6 415 346 67 162 1882 72.38
Opponents 26 5225 201.0 684-1528 .448 193-566 .341 320-430 .744 230 627 857 33.0 429 9 333 320 109 212 1881 72.35

Team Statistics Transy OPP
SCORING 1882 1881
    Points Per Game 72.4 72.3
    Scoring Margin 0.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 682-1577 684-1528
    Field Goal Pct .432 .448
3 POINT FG-ATT 190-588 193-566
    3PT FG Pct .323 .341
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 328-498 320-430
    FT Pct .659 .744
    FT Made Per Game 12.6 12.3
REBOUNDS 976 857
    Rebounds Per Game 37.5 33.0
    Rebounds Margin 4.6 –
ASSISTS 415 333
    Assists Per Game 16.0 12.8
TURNOVERS 346 320
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 12.3
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 162 212
    Steals Per Game 6.2 8.2
BLOCKS 67 109
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 4.2
ATTENDANCE 2,475 4,754
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-225 13-366
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-101

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Transylvania 861 1009 12 1882
Opponents 875 996 10 1881

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/16/24 vs Ohio Wesleyan W 82-74 75
11/17/24 at UChicago L 65-77 275
11/30/24 at Chris. Newport L 61-81 472
12/01/24 vs Saint Joseph (CT) L 61-77 127

* 12/04/24 EARLHAM W 87-70 250
* 12/07/24 at Mt. St. Joseph W 67-62 300
* 12/14/24 BLUFFTON W 79-64 245
* 12/18/24 at Manchester W 91-70 525

12/21/24 MARY HARDIN-BAYLOR W 70-63 0
12/22/24 WABASH L 58-63 125
12/30/24 at Wabash L 53-76 546

* 01/04/25 ANDERSON (IN) L 75-76 225
* 01/08/25 HANOVER W 73-58 150
* 01/11/25 at Rose-Hulman L 79-82 250
* 01/15/25 at Franklin L 63-77 175
* 01/18/25 MANCHESTER W 70-65 250
* 01/22/25 at Earlham W 85-68 116
* 01/25/25 ROSE-HULMAN W 70-65 365
* 01/29/25 BEREA W (OT) 79-77 285
* 02/01/25 at Anderson (IN) L 74-85 620
* 02/05/25 at Berea W 81-72 250
* 02/08/25 at Bluffton L 91-97 400
* 02/12/25 FRANKLIN L 60-67 235
* 02/15/25 MT. ST. JOSEPH W 73-71 345
* 02/19/25 at Hanover L 71-75 578

02/22/25 at Hanover L 64-69 247

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Transylvania University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-7   Home: 7-2   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
35 Penn, Hunter 17-17 554 32.6 118-205 .576 4-9 .444 44-74 .595 54 97 151 8.9 44 1 43 24 21 23 284 16.7
20 Napier, Colby 16-15 494 30.9 86-206 .417 51-141 .362 15-17 .882 7 26 33 2.1 17 0 29 15 4 6 238 14.9
12 Reesor, Ian 17-17 423 24.9 69-166 .416 23-76 .303 25-34 .735 22 58 80 4.7 34 0 26 32 4 12 186 10.9
01 Marshall, Drew 16-7 342 21.4 54-109 .495 12-36 .333 24-38 .632 21 40 61 3.8 42 2 39 29 6 15 144 9.0
23 Barr, Hunter 14-6 239 17.1 39-81 .481 5-12 .417 43-76 .566 22 40 62 4.4 26 1 10 15 10 8 126 9.0
03 Capps, Dakota 18-17 496 27.6 55-133 .414 5-28 .179 41-52 .788 25 71 96 5.3 35 0 79 54 3 23 156 8.7
10 Stahlman, Zach 12-4 298 24.8 22-72 .306 12-46 .261 11-15 .733 2 28 30 2.5 16 0 29 16 0 8 67 5.6
05 Smith, Jaxon 7-6 157 22.4 11-27 .407 6-16 .375 7-11 .636 7 9 16 2.3 17 0 6 7 0 6 35 5.0
00 Rowe, Brandon 18-1 353 19.6 21-39 .538 1-6 .167 22-36 .611 30 39 69 3.8 26 0 28 19 3 12 65 3.6
04 Walbert, J.C. 16-0 138 8.6 13-30 .433 7-16 .438 0-1 .000 2 9 11 0.7 11 0 11 11 0 3 33 2.1
15 Stone, Sam 13-0 51 3.9 7-16 .438 0-3 .000 4-4 1.000 2 2 4 0.3 1 0 1 2 0 2 18 1.4
11 Bibb, Justin 5-0 6 1.2 2-4 .500 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 1.0
14 Davis , Trey 3-0 4 1.3 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
21 Tharp, Logan 3-0 16 5.3 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 2 1 0 0 2 0.7
22 Wilburn, Colby 5-0 21 4.2 1-8 .125 1-7 .143 0-1 .000 1 1 2 0.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.6
02 Godby, Ben 8-0 33 4.1 1-11 .091 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 3 9 12 1.5 8 0 0 2 0 1 4 0.5
Total 18 3625 201.4 501-1110 .451 128-402 .318 238-362 .657 227 460 687 38.2 280 4 304 240 51 119 1368 76.00
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 472-1047 .451 131-378 .347 226-304 .743 143 429 572 31.8 305 8 229 235 72 146 1301 72.28

Team Statistics Transy OPP
SCORING 1368 1301
    Points Per Game 76.0 72.3
    Scoring Margin 3.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 501-1110 472-1047
    Field Goal Pct .451 .451
3 POINT FG-ATT 128-402 131-378
    3PT FG Pct .318 .347
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 238-362 226-304
    FT Pct .657 .743
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 12.6
REBOUNDS 687 572
    Rebounds Per Game 38.2 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 6.4 –
ASSISTS 304 229
    Assists Per Game 16.9 12.7
TURNOVERS 240 235
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 13.1
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 119 146
    Steals Per Game 6.6 8.1
BLOCKS 51 72
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 4.0
ATTENDANCE 2,350 3,214
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-261 9-357
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Transylvania 629 727 12 1368
Opponents 597 694 10 1301

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/24 EARLHAM W 87-70 250
12/07/24 at  Mt. St. Joseph W 67-62 300
12/14/24 BLUFFTON W 79-64 245
12/18/24 at  Manchester W 91-70 525
01/04/25 ANDERSON (IN) L 75-76 225
01/08/25 HANOVER W 73-58 150
01/11/25 at  Rose-Hulman L 79-82 250
01/15/25 at  Franklin L 63-77 175
01/18/25 MANCHESTER W 70-65 250
01/22/25 at  Earlham W 85-68 116
01/25/25 ROSE-HULMAN W 70-65 365
01/29/25 BEREA W (OT) 79-77 285
02/01/25 at  Anderson (IN) L 74-85 620
02/05/25 at  Berea W 81-72 250
02/08/25 at  Bluffton L 91-97 400
02/12/25 FRANKLIN L 60-67 235
02/15/25 MT. ST. JOSEPH W 73-71 345
02/19/25 at  Hanover L 71-75 578


